1.5 2.2 6 20 16 - 3 1-4 037H0015 CI 62)
1.5 2.2 6 20 16 - 4 1-4 037H0018 CI 62)
2.2 4.0 9 25 16 - 3 1-4 037H0021 CI 9
2.2 4.0 9 25 16 - 4 1-4 037H0022 CI 9
3.0 5.5 12 25 20 - 3 1-4 037H0031 CI 12
3.0 5.5 12 25 20 - 4 1-4 037H0032 CI 12
4.0 7.53) 16 25 20 30 3 1-4 037H0049 CI 15
4.0 7.53) 16 25 20 30 4 1-4 037H0050 CI 15

4) Coils are dual frequency coils
5)  Cable length from PLC to B+ and B- max. 50 m because of  risks of interference.
Ordering example
CI 9 EI with 230 V a.c. coil
and 24 V d.c. PLC interface:
Danfoss code number:
037H8061
(Type: CI 9 EI230)
2.2 4.0 9 25 16
24 V d.c.
24 V d.c.
037H8011 CI 9 EI 24
220-240 V a.c.4) 037H8061 CI 9 EI 230
4.0 7.53) 15 25 20
24 V d.c.
24 V d.c.
037H8013 CI 15 EI 24
220-240 V a.c.4) 037H8063 CI 15 EI 230
5.5 11.0 25 40 25
24 V d.c.
24 V d.c.
037H8016 CI 25 EI 24
220-240 V a.c.4) 037H8066 CI 25 EI 230
8.5 15.0 32 40 30
24 V d.c.
24 V d.c.
037H8017 CI 30 EI 24
220-240 V a.c.4) 037H8067 CI 30 EI 230
Data sheet Contactors CI 6 - 50
 IC.PD.C10.G2.02-520B2122 5
Contactors CI 9 DC - 30 DC cover the range 4-15
kW.
The operation of the coil is controlled by an
electronic circuit.
The control voltage is 12 V DC or 24 V DC.
A typical application is transport cooling.
Accessories include a wide selection of clip-on
auxiliary contact blocks and timers.
The CI 9 DC - 30 DC range also includes thermal
overload relays for protection of squirrel-cage
motors.
Ordering Contactors CI 9 DC - CI 30 DC (no built-in auxiliary contacts)
Main circuit Control curcuit Ordering
AC-3 load AC-1 load Coil4)
Code no. Type
Ue
220-240 V
kW
Ue
380-690 V
kW
 Ie
A
Ith
1)
Open
A
Ithe
2)
Encl.
A
A1 - A2
V
1) The thermal current value Ith gives the maximum load at 40°C, which corresponds to installing the contactor in
 air (open).
2) The thermal current value Ithe gives the maximum load at 60°C, corresponding to installing the contactor inside
 an enclosure.
3) Ue max 500 V
4) Standard coil voltage -15% +10%
Ordering example
CI 9 DC with 12 V d.c. coil:
Danfoss code number:
037H8001
(Type: CI 9 DC12)
Description
2.2 4.0 9 25 16
12 V d.c. 037H8001 CI 9 DC 12
24 V d.c. 037H8071 CI 9 DC 24
48 V d.c. 037H8081 CI 9 DC48
4.0 7.53) 16 25 20
12 V d.c. 037H8003 CI 15 DC 12
24 V d.c. 037H8073 CI 15 DC 24
48 V d.c. 037H8083 CI 15 DC48
5.5 11.0 25 40 25
12 V d.c. 037H8006 CI 25 DC 12
24 V d.c. 037H8076 CI 25 DC 24
48 V d.c. 037H8086 CI 25 DC48
8.5 15.0 32 40 30
12 V d.c. 037H8007 CI 30 DC 12
24 V d.c. 037H8077 CI 30 DC 24
48 V d.c. 037H8087 CI 30 DC48
CB-
RC-
RCB-
Data sheet Contactors CI 6 - 50
6 IC.PD.C10.G2.02-520B2122
Mech. interlock
CI 32 - 50
Rating plate
CI 6 - 50
Clip-on markers
CI 6 - 50 and CB-
3-pole jumper
CI 16 - 30
 Auxiliary contact blocks CB for CI 6-50
Contact function
A
Load
Colour code Code no. Type
Ie
(AC - 15)
A
Ith
1)
(AC-1)
Open
A
Ithe
2)
(AC-1)
Enc.
V
Ue
Auxiliary contact block CB- with gold-plated contacts (PLC-compatible)
Contact function
Load
Colour code Code no. TypeIe
mA
Ue
V
In the standard auxiliary contact CB - the silver
tips on the moreable contact is cross stamped
and PLC - compatible.
Min. load load 24 V, 10 mA.
CB auxiliary contact blocks are force-actuated
when mounted on CI 6-30 and can therefore form
part of safety switching.

Range
A
Type Code  no. Type   Code no.4)
gI, gL,
gG
Type 2
A
gI, gL
gG
Type 1
A
with
stop-reset
with
start-stop/reset
Necessary only
with start-stop/reset
Type Code no. Type Code no Type Code no
Ordering of motor starter components
DOL starters (contactors CI 6-30 + thermal overload relays TI 16C-30C + enclosure)  3 x 380-415 V
1) To IEC 947-4 coordination types 1 and 2:
 Coordination type 1:  Any type of damage to the motor starter is permissible. If the motor starter is in an enclosure, no external damage to the
enclosure is permissible. After a short-circuit the thermal overload relay shall be partially or wholly replaced.
 Coordination type 2:  No damage to the motor starter is permissible, but slight contact burning and welding is permissible.
2) 50 A in Norway
3) For each application, check full load current and start current of motor concerned.
4) State the required coil voltage and frequency by suffi  x no.
Thermal overload relays
Range
Code no. TypeMotor starter
A
a.c. coil voltages and coils for CI 6 - 30
Coil voltage Suffi  x n0.
CI 6-15 8 kV
CI 16-30 8 kV
CI 32-50 8 kV
CI 9 DC 8 kV
CI 9EI - 30 EI 8 kV
CI 6-CI 50 − 30 °C ··· +70 °C −  30 °C ··· +70 °C
CI 9DC - 30 DC − 40 °C ··· +80 °C − 40 °C ··· +80 °C
CI 9 EI - 30 EI − 30 °C ··· +60 °C − 40 °C ··· +80 °C
CI 6-15 4 g, 10-200 Hz 9 g in 11 ms
CI 16-30 4 g, 10-200 Hz 9 g in 11 ms
CI 32-50 1 g, 5-1000 Hz 6 g in 11 ms
CI 9DC - 30 DC 4 g, 5 - 200 Hz 10 g in 10 ms
CI 9 EI - 30 EI 4 g, 5 - 200 Hz 10 g in 10 ms
CI 9DC - 30 DC EN 50081-1 EN 50082-2
CI 9EI - 30 EI EN 50081-1 EN 50082-2
Data sheet Contactors CI 6 - 50
 IC.PD.C10.G2.02-520B2122 13
Construction standards Contactors, thermal overload relays and accessories
are designed and tested in accordance with IEC
947/EN 60947.
 Environment
Temperate climate
Tested and passed in accordance with DIN 50 016
and 40 046 part 38 and IEC 68
Max. installation height: 2000 NN, in accordance
with IEC 947
Pulse voltage
Type Uimp
 Ambient temperature
Type
Ambient temperature
Operation Storage/Transport
 Vibration and  shock
Tested and passed in accordance with IEC 68-2-6 and IEC 68-2-7
Type Vibration1) Shock2)
1) Operating conditions: All directions with de-energized coil.
2) Operating conditions: Parallel with armature and with de-energized coil
Electromagnetic compatibility
Type
Temperature
compensated
Ambient
temperature
Vibration
Shock
perpendicular to
contact system
Max.
operations
per hour
TI 16C
 -5 to +40 °C -50 to +60 °C 2 g at 200 Hz 9 g for 7.5 ms 30
TI 25C
TI 30C
TI 80